To Adopt the Recommendations of the 1982 Sunset Review Committee Concerning the Affirmative Action Advisory Board, Commission on the Status of Women, Economic Development Commission, Electrical Board, and Historic District and Buildings Study Committee

WHEREAS, Ordinance 79-88, the "Sunset Law" for city boards and commissions, states that the Affirmative Action Advisory Board, Commission on the Status of Women, Economic Development Commission, Electrical Board, and Historic District and Buildings Study Committee shall terminate as of June 1, 1982; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 79-88 requires that the Common Council establish a Sunset Review Committee to review and evaluate each board and commission to be terminated and to present its recommendations to the Council by May \mathbf{I} ; and

WHEREAS, the 1982 Sunset Review Committee, chaired by Councilmember Dilcher, met and made the following recommendations on the boards and commissions to be terminated; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 79-88 requires a majority vote of the members of the Council to continue any board or commission beyond its designated termination date;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Commission on the Status of Women, Economic SECTION I. Development Commission, Electrical Board, and Historic District and Buildings Study Committee shall continue in existence in full force and effect beyond the termination date of June 1, 1982 designated in Ordinance 79-88.

SECTION II. The Affirmative Action Advisory Board shall be terminated as of the effective date of this ordinance, subject to the provisions of Resolution 82-5, entitled "To Request the Administration to Provide Annual Reports on the Progress Being Made in Meeting the City's Affirmative Action Plan".

SECTION III. This ordinance shall supersede any provisions of Ordinance 79-88 with which it is in conflict.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 7th day of April, 1982.

Patrick J. Mux

Bloomington Common Counci

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Clefk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this & day of April, 1982.

Williams atricia Patricia Williams, City Clerk

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me this

day of April, 1982

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance adopts the recommendations of the 1982 Sunset Review Committee, which were to continue the Women's Commission, Economic Development Commission, Electrical Board, and Historic Preservation Committee, and to terminate the Affirmative Action Advisory Board subject to the provisions of Resolution 82-5.